flexibility in future operations as it will be available for processing at a later date, either through an expanded facility
or at the end of the mine life.  It also represents a low cost source of feed that could be processed during periods of
depressed prices.

There are an additional 27.3 million tonnes of Measured and Indicated resources grading 1.62% Cg which are not
included in the mine plan and 24 million tonnes of Inferred resources grading 1.65% Cg which are treated as waste.
Resource limits have not yet been fully defined and resources may be expanded in the future with additional drilling.

Flake graphite is sold based on 80% meeting the required size specification. Therefore, smaller flake sizes can be
blended into larger as long as the carbon content is maintained.  The -100 mesh small flake concentrate that will be
produced from Bissett Creek is suitable for this purpose. After blending, the FS Update assumes 60% of Bissett Creek
production will be +50 mesh and a third of this material is actually +32 mesh, 35% of production will be +80 mesh,
and 5% will be +100 mesh.

5

Sensitivity Analysis - FS Update Pre-Tax NPV and IRR

 US$2,100/t US$1,800/t US$1,500/t
 NPV* IRR NPV* IRR NPV* IRR
Base Case $201.1 25.7% $129.9 19.8% $58.7 13.6%
Grade +10% $250.6 29.7% $172.3 23.4% $93.9 16.8%
Grade -10% $151.6 21.6% $87.6 16.2% $23.6 10.3%
Operating costs -10% $218.8 27.1% $147.6 21.3% $76.5 15.2%
Operating costs +10% $183.4 24.2% $112.2 18.3% $41.0 11.9%
Capex -10% $212.3 28.4% $141.2 22.0% $70.0 15.3%
Capex +10% $189.8 23.4% $118.7 18.0% $47.5 12.2%
*CDN$ millions @ 8%

A number of significant, low risk opportunities exist to improve upon the FS Update including.

• There is scope to reduce capital costs through the purchase of used equipment and lease financing of the mining
fleet and natural gas generators.

• The 2013 Preliminary Economic Assessment and the 2014 Expansion PEA Update indicate that the economics
of building a processing plant with double the capacity of that used in the FS Update are more attractive.

Additional testing has determined that waste rock and the low grade stockpile will not become acid generating for a